Proposed by: Administration Attorney Review: 03/28/2019 Vote: 6 Aye 0 Nay 0 Absent

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 19-18R

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AMENDING THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (PERS) OF ALASKA AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF ALASKA PURSUANT TO AS 39.35 ET SEQ. BY REMOVING THE FIRE CHIEF POSITION FROM THE LIST OF EXCLUDED EMPLOYEES.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Skagway wishes to include the Fire Chief position in the Public Employees' Retirement System of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Skagway wishes to amend the PERS Agreement approved October 1, 2007, and approved by the State of Alaska on October 23, 2007, to remove the Fire Chief position from the list of excluded employees;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Assembly that subparagraph 2 on page 2 shall read as follows:

- (2) The Political Subdivision agrees that: All regular full-time employees (those whose positions normally require 30 or more hours of work each week) will participate in the PERS except for those employees in the following departments, groups, or other classifications as designated by the Political Subdivision:
 - Seasonal Employees
 - Part-time Employees
 - Clinic Dispensary Technician
 - Clinic Health Information Technology Specialist

PASSED AND APPROVED this 4th day of April, 2019 by the Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway, Alaska.

Andrew Cremata, Mayor

Emily Deach, CMC Borough Clerk

(SEAL)

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Division of Retirement and Benefits PO Box 110203 Juneau, AK 99811-0203 Phone: (907) 465-4460 Fax: (907) 465-3086

PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 5

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) Participation Agreement entered into between the State of Alaska (hereafter referred to as the State) and the Municipality of Skagway on October 1, 2007, and approved by the State on October 23, 2007, is amended effective the first pay period in April, 2019, by changing subparagraph 2 on page 2 to read as follows:

- (2) The Political Subdivision agrees that: All regular full-time employees (those whose positions normally require 30 or more hours of work each week) will participate in the PERS except for those employees in the following departments, groups or other classifications as designated by the Political Subdivision:
- Seasonal Employees
- Part-time Employees
- Clinic Dispensary Technician
- Clinic Health Information Technology Specialist

Authorized Representative Signature	
Authorized Representative Name (please t	ype/print)
Authorized Penrocentative's Title	

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Division of Retirement and Benefits PO Box 110203 Juneau, AK 99811-0203 Phone: (907) 465-4460 Fax: (907) 465-3086

Approved:		
Administrator		
Date		